Public Document Pack

FAREHAM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

AGENDA
PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date:
Time:
Venue:
Members:
Councillor
Councillor

Councillors

Deputies:

Wednesday, 23 March 2016
2.30 pm

Collingwood Room - Civic Offices

N J Walker (Chairman)
A Mandry (Vice-Chairman)

B Bayford

T M Cartwright, MBE
P J Davies

K D Evans

M J Ford, JP

R H Price, JP

D C S Swanbrow

L Keeble

Mrs K K Trott

Mrs C L A Hockley
D J Norris




1. Apologies for Absence

2. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 5)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held
on 24 February 2016.

3. Chairman's Announcements

4. Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing
Orders and the Council’'s Code of Conduct.

5. Deputations
To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged.

6. Review of Local Information Requirements (Pages 6 - 33)

To consider a report by the Director of Planning and Regulation on a review of the
Local Information Requirements.

7. Planning applications and Miscellaneous Matters including an update on
Planning Appeals (Page 34)

To consider a report by the Director of Planning and Development on development
control matters, including information regarding new planning appeals and
decisions.

ZONE 1 - WESTERN WARDS

(1) P/15/1273/FP - RIVERNDELL HOOK PARK ROAD WARSASH FAREHAM
S031 9HA (Pages 36 - 40)

(2) Q/0005/16 - 22 SUFFOLK DRIVE WHITELEY FAREHAM PO17 7DE (Pages
41 - 44)

ZONE 2 - FAREHAM

ZONE 3 - EASTERN WARDS

(3) P/15/1256/FP - OSBORNE VIEW HOTEL 67 HILL HEAD ROAD FAREHAM
PO14 3JP (Pages 47 - 55)

(4) Planning Appeals (Pages 56 - 61)

8. Tree Preservation Order No.720 (2015) - Land South of Warsash Common,
East of Church Road and West of Fleet end Road Warsash (Pages 62 - 65)

To consider a report by the Director of Planning and Regulation regarding Tree
Preservation Oder No. 720 (2015) to which two objections have been received.



P GRIMWOOD
Chief Executive Officer

Civic Offices
www.fareham.gov.uk
15 March 2016

For further information please contact:
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ
Tel:01329 236100
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk



http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk

Agenda Item 2

FAREHAM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Minutes of the
Planning Committee

(to be confirmed at the next meeting)

Date: Wednesday, 24 February 2016
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices
PRESENT:

N J Walker (Chairman)
A Mandry (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: B Bayford, T M Cartwright, MBE, P J Davies, K D Evans,
M J Ford, JP, R H Price, JP and D C S Swanbrow

Also Councillor Mrs S M Bayford (Iltem 6 (2)
Present:

Page 1




Planning Committee -2- 24 February 2016

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies of absence.
2, MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 27 January
2016 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no Chairman’s annoucements.
4, DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting.
5. DEPUTATIONS

The Committee received a deputation from the following in respect of the
applications indicated and were thanked accordingly.

Name Spokesperson Subject Supporting Minutes No/
representing the or Opposing | Application
persons listed the No/Page No

Application
ZONE 1 -
2.30pm
P/15/1055/FP - LAND Supporting 6(1)
AT NEW ROAD P/15/1055/FP
SWANWICK The Pg 19
erection of a detached 5
no. bedroom house
M(r AR snet? y provided with a
g detached double
garage, car parking,
turning and an earth
bund to the front of the
site
Mr R Tutton -Ditto- Opposing -Ditto-
Mr G Metcalfe -Ditto- Opposing -Ditto-
P/15/1133/FP - 55 Opposing 6(2)
RALEY ROAD LOCKS P/15/1133/FP
HEATH SO31 6PB Pg 26
Mr P Nash Erection of Garage &
Single Storey Rear
Extension

Page 2



Planning Committee -3- 24 February 2016

Mr B Russell -Ditto- Supporting -Ditto-
(Applicant)

ZONE
2.30pm

2 -

ZONE
2.30pm

3 -

PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS
INCLUDING AN UPDATE ON PLANNING APPEALS

The Committee noted a report by the Director of Planning and Regulation on
the development management matter applications and miscellaneous matters
including information on Planning Appeals. An Update Report was tabled at
the meeting.

(1) P/15/1055/FP - LAND AT NEW ROAD SWANWICK S031
The Committee received the deputations referred to in Minute 5 above.

The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Update Report which contained
the following information:- Reason for refusal no. 2 to include reference to
Policy DSP6 and amended as follows:

1. The proposed development in contrary to Policy CS14 of the adopted
Fareham Borough Core Strategy and Policy DSP6 of the adopted Local Plan
Part 2: Development Sites and Policies and is unacceptable in that the
erection of a dwelling in this location would result in a dwelling in the
countryside for which it has not been demonstrated that there is a justification
or overriding need.

Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to refuse
planning permission, was voted on and CARRIED.
(Voting: 8 in favour; 1 against)

RESOLVED that PLANNING PERMISSION be REFUSED.
Reasons for Refusal:

(1) The proposed development is contrary to Policy CS14 of the adopted
Fareham Borough Core Strategy and Policy DSP6 of the adopted Local
Plan Part 2: Development Sites and Policies and is unacceptable in that
the erection of a dwelling in this location would result in a dwelling in the
countryside for which it has not been demonstrated that there is a
justification or overriding need.

(2) The proposed development would be contrary to Policy CS17 of the

Fareham Borough Core Strategy in that the excessive mass and scale
of the proposed development would not respond positively to the more

Page 3




Planning Committee -4 - 24 February 2016

modest proportions of the adjacent buildings and would have an
adverse effect on the semi-rural character of the area.

(2) P/15/1133/FP - 55 RALEY ROAD LOCKS HEATH FAREHAM S0O31
6PB

The Committee received the deputations referred to in Minute 5 above.

At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Mrs Bayford addressed the
Committee on this item.

Upon being proposed and seconded the officer recommendation to grant
planning permission, subject to the conditions in the report, was voted on and
CARRIED.

(Voting: 6 in favour; 3 against)

RESOLVED that, subject to the conditions in the report, PLANNING
PERMISSION be granted.

3 P/16/0057/FP - 12 LAVEROCK LEA PORTCHESTER FAREHAM
PO16 8DA

Upon being proposed and seconded the officer recommendation to grant
planning permission, subject to the conditions in the report, was voted on and
CARRIED.

(Voting: 9 in favour; 0 against)

RESOLVED that, subject to the conditions in the report, PLANNING
PERMISSION be granted.

(4) Planning Appeals
The Committee noted the information in the report.
(5) UPDATE REPORT

The Update Report was tabled at the meeting and considered with the
relevant agenda item.

TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS
The Committee considered the confirmation of the following Fareham Tree
Preservation Order(s), which have been made under delegated powers and to

which no formal objection had been received.

Fareham Tree Preservation Order No.718 (2015) — 11 & 15 Bye Road,
Swanwick

Order served on 4 December 4 2015 for which there were no objections.

RESOLVED that Fareham Tree Preservation Order No 718 be confirmed and
made and served.

Page 4



Planning Committee -5- 24 February 2016

Fareham Tree Preservation Order No.721 (2015) — 2 Birdwood Grove,
Portchester

Order served on 7 January 2016 for which there were no objections.

RESOLVED that Fareham Tree Preservation Order No 721 be confirmed and
made and served.

(The meeting started at 2.30 pm
and ended at 3.28 pm).

Page 5



Agenda ltem 6

FAREHAM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report to
Planning Committee

Date 23 March 2016
Report of: Director of Planning and Regulation
Subject: REVIEW OF LOCAL INFORMATION REQUIREMENTS

SUMMARY

A report was presented to the Planning Committee on 27th January 2016 which set
out proposed changes to Local Information Requirements for the validation of
planning applications. A four week period of consultation was undertaken on the
proposed changes which concluded on the 2" March.

This report sets out the results of the consultation and the assessment by officers’ of
the responses received. Further changes to the Local Information Requirements List
are summarised in the following report, and set out in full in the accompanying
Appendix.

RECOMMENDATION

Members are recommended to agree the proposed changes to the Local Information
Requirements which have been carefully considered in the context of the
consultation responses received. The proposed changes to the Local Information
Requirements should take effect on the 1% April 2016, and will be applied to all
applications received on or after that date.

Page 6



INTRODUCTION

. A report was presented to the Planning Committee on 27" January 2016 reviewing the
levels of information required by this Council before it will validate planning
applications. The report presented proposed changes to:

)] simplify the information which must be submitted, particularly with householder
and minor applications, which form the majority of applications this Council
receives; and

i) to include the information requirements contained in Part 1 of the Welborne
Design Guidance SPD within this Council’s Local Requirements List.

. At that meeting members resolved that the proposed changes to Fareham Borough
Council's Local Information Requirements, shown in Appendix A to that report, be
approved for public consultation. A four week period was allowed for consultation with
statutory and local consultees, and with regular planning agents.

. As a result of that consultation, two responses have been received from external
consultees (the Environment Agency and High
[...]
aken and submitted.

Waste Water Strategy (Welborne)

Planning application(s) for development will be accompanied by details of a comprehensive
waste water conveyance and treatment solution for Welborne, including details on the
phasing of new waste water infrastructure.

Page 33



Agenda It

FAREHAM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report to

Planning Committee

Date: 23 March 2016

Report of: Director of Planning and Regulation

Subject: PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS

SUMMARY

This report recommends action on various planning applications and miscellaneous items

RECOMMENDATION

The recommendations are detailed individually at the end of the report on each
planning application.

AGENDA

Items relating to development in all wards will be heard from 2.30pm at Civic Offices, Civic Way,
Fareham PO16 7AZ.

Page 34



Anonda /\nnax

I \\qJwiiTuvua 7 ZWvViTiTw

ZONE 1 - WESTERN WARDS

Park Gate
Titchfield
Sarisbury
Locks Heath
Warsash
Titchfield Common

Reference

P/15/1273/FP
WARSASH

Q/0005/16
SARISBURY

RIVENDELL HOOK PARK ROAD WARSASH FAREHAM SO31
9HA

TWO STOREY FRONT EXTENSION, TWO STOREY SIDE
EXTENSION, SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION, REAR CAR
PORT, TWO STOREY ANNEXE TO REAR INCORPORATING AN
INTEGRAL GARAGE AND CAR PORT AND NEW VEHICULAR
ACCESS FROM SOLENT DRIVE.

22 SUFFOLK DRIVE WHITELEY FAREHAM HAMPSHIRE PO17
7DE

WITHOUT PLANNING PERMISSION, CHANGE OF USE FROM
DWELLING (USE CLASS C3) TO MIXED USE COMPRISING USE
OF ORIGINAL GARAGE AS HAIRDRESSING SALON AND
RESIDENTIAL USE OF THE REST OF THE HOUSE (SUI
GENERIS)

Page 35

[tem No

1
REFUSE

2
APPROVE



Agenda Item 7(1)

P/15/1273/FP WARSASH

MR MALCOLM WALLACE AGENT: DAVID NEWELL
CONSULTANCY LTD

TWO STOREY FRONT EXTENSION, TWO STOREY SIDE EXTENSION, SINGLE
STOREY REAR EXTENSION, REAR CAR PORT, TWO STOREY ANNEXE TO REAR
INCORPORATING AN INTEGRAL GARAGE AND CAR PORT AND NEW VEHICULAR
ACCESS FROM SOLENT DRIVE.

RIVENDELL HOOK PARK ROAD WARSASH FAREHAM SO31 9HA

Report By
Rachael Hebden 01329 824424

Introduction
[...]
The provision of self-contained annexes to accommodate dependent relatives

will be permitted, provided that:

i. a functional link between the principal dwelling and the annex or extension can be
demonstrated such as a relationship of the occupants of the principal dwelling and the
annex;

Page 37



ii. the annex or extension is within the curtilage of the principal dwelling;

iii. adequate car parking spaces are provided for both the residents of the annex or
extension and the principal dwelling;

iv. there is no boundary demarcation or sub-division of garden areas between the principal
dwelling and the annexe or extension; and

v. the annex or extension conforms to the space standards and design requirements as set
out in Local Plan Part 1. Core Strategy Policy CS17: High Quality Design and the Design
Supplementary Planning Document.

The proposed annex, which is for an elderly relative, satisfies the requirements of Policy
DSP46 and is therefore acceptable in principle, subject to satisfying the criteria of the
remaining relevant planning policies.

Effect on the character of the area

CS17 requires all development to be of a high quality of design that responds positively to
and is respectful of the key characteristics of the area, including (amongst other criteria)
scale, form and spaciousness.

The proposed extensions and car port would be in proportion to the host property and would
respect the building line established by properties on either side of the site.

Although the host dwelling fronts Hook Park Road, the proposed annex would be positioned
to the rear of the dwelling and would front Solent Drive. It follows therefore that the
proposed annex must respond to and be respectful of the key characteristics of Solent
Drive. Solent Drive is characterized by regularly spaced, detached dwellings which adhere
to a uniform building line. The properties to the north of the site are set back from the front
of the plot by approximately 20m with front gardens of an open character. Some of the
properties within Solent Drive contain garages within their front gardens, however they are
single storey structures with hipped roofs. The character of front gardens within Solent
Drive is therefore open and undeveloped.

The existing garage to the rear of Rivendell is positioned forward of the building line
established by properties to the north of the site, however it is modestly proportioned with a
flat roof of 2.2m in height and is therefore not a prominent feature. The proposed annex
(which would replace the existing garage) would be 12.1m in length with a ridge height of
6.7m (only 0.5m below the ridge height of the host property). The size of the annex is such
that it's position forward of the building line established by properties along Solent Drive
would be emphasized and would result in the annex being a dominant structure which
would contrast with the open and undeveloped character of Solent Drive at the entrance to
the road. Furthermore the size, design and position of the annex, which would have a
separate vehicular access to that of the host property, would have the appearance of a
separate dwelling rather than an annex. Given that dwellings in Solent Drive are large,
detached properties set back from the front of the plot by approximately 20m, the addition of
the proposed annex which would be set back from the front of the site by only 7m would be
a marked departure from the spatial characteristics of the area and would appear
incongruous.

The proposed annex would therefore be a departure from the established characteristics of

Solent Drive in terms of scale, form and spaciousness and would be contrary to Policy
CS17.

Page 38



Effect on neighbouring properties

Concerns have been raised regarding the impact of the proposed annex on the privacy of
'Spinneys' to the south west of the site. The proposed annex would be separated from
Spinney's by a distance of over 25m which is in excess of the minimum 'back to back'
distance of 22m required by the Fareham Borough Design Guidance SPD. The proposed
annex would therefore not result in a significant loss of privacy to Spinneys.

Concerns have also been raised regarding the impact that the proposed two storey side
extension would have on 'Upwood' (to the north east of the site) in terms of loss of privacy,
loss of light and noise pollution. The proposed two storey side extension would be visible
from within the study in Upwood, however it would be separated by a distance of 9m which
is in excess of the minimum 4-6m separation distance recommended by the Fareham
Borough Design Guidance SPD. The proposed extension would not have a significant
adverse impact on the outlook or amount of light available to the study. The impact on
Upwood in terms of additional noise pollution would also be minimal. If planning permission
was granted, the proposed rear dormers could be obscure glazed as they are not the only
windows serving the proposed bedrooms. The proposed annex would therefore not result
in a loss of privacy to Upwood.

Recommendation
REFUSE for the following reason:

The proposed development is contrary to Policy CS17 of the adopted Fareham Borough
Core Strategy and is unacceptable in that the size, bulk, height and location of the proposed
annex forward of the building line established by properties along Solent Drive, would fail to
respond positively to and be respectful of the key characteristics of the area and would as a
result appear incongruous in the street scene to the detriment of its spatial character.

Background Papers
P/15/1273/FP

Page 39



FAREHAM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

v
)

@ pwood

Poynings

Spindrift

Litsg Cottage

anglewocod

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey matenal with the
Rivendell permission ofOrdnance Survey on behalfofthe Controller ofHer
SCALE: 1-1 250 M ajesty’s Stationary Office ® Crown Copyrght. U nauthorized
: reproduction in frin ges Crown Copyright and may lead to prozecution
or civil proceedi
[...]
 Hatton has
provided Officers with photographs indicating that the garage conversion took place more
than ten years ago. On that basis Officers are of the view that this particular breach of
condition would now be immune from planning enforcement action.

Whether the use of the former garage for a hairdressing business needs planning
permission or not is however a separate issue to the physical conversion of the garage in
breach of a planning condition. Based on the information available at this time, Officers
consider that there has been a material change of use of the property requiring planning
permission. Officers have on several occasions invited Mrs Hatton to make a planning
application for a "Change of use from dwelling (Use Class C3) to mixed use comprising
continued use of original garage as hairdressing salon and continued residential use of the
rest of the house (Sui Generis)". To date no application has been received.

On the understanding that the mixed use first occurred less than ten years ago the Council
is able to take formal enforcement action in relation to this breach. The below planning
assessment considers the relevant issues concerning the unauthorised change of use of
the land and whether it would be expedient for the local planning authority to take formal
enforcement action.

Policies

The following policies apply to this application:

Approved Fareham Borough Core Strategy

CS5 - Transport Strategy and Infrastructure

CS17 - High Quality Design

Approved SPG/SPD

RCCPS - Residential Car and Cycle Parking Standards Supplementary Planning Document,

Development Sites and Policies
DSP2 - Environmental Impact

Relevant Planning History
Page 42



The following planning history is relevant:

FBC.7437/13
PERMISSION 17/08/1988

Planning Considerations - Key Issues

The information Officers have obtained concerning the use of the former garage as a
hairdressing salon indicates that the scale and nature of the use is relatively low key at
present.

[...]
ment action.

Recommendation

Based on the above assessment, the policies of the adopted development plan and other
relevant material considerations, including advice contained within the NPPF (para 207) and
PPG, Officers do not consider it expedient to instigate enforcement action in respect of the
use of the former garage as a hairdressing salon.

Page 43



FAREHAM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Page 44



Agenda Annex

Page 45



—Agenda-ARRex

ZONE 3 - EASTERN WARDS

Portchester West
Hill Head
Stubbington
Portchester East

Reference

P/15/1256/FP
HILL HEAD

OSBORNE VIEW HOTEL 67 HILL HEAD ROAD FAREHAM PO14
3JP

BASEMENT EXTENSION, NEW EXTERNAL CLADDING,
REPLACEMENT WINDOWS, ALTERATIONS TO REAR GARDEN

INCLUDING NEW FENCING AND ENLARGEMENT OF BIN
STORE.

Page 46

[tem NoO

3
PERMISSION



Agenda ltem 7(3)

P/15/1256/FP HILL HEAD
HALL & WOODHOUSE LTD AGENT: PHILIPS SURVEYORS
LLP

BASEMENT EXTENSION, NEW EXTERNAL CLADDING, REPLACEMENT WINDOWS,
ALTERATIONS TO REAR GARDEN INCLUDING NEW FENCING AND ENLARGEMENT
OF BIN STORE.

OSBORNE VIEW HOTEL 67 HILL HEAD ROAD FAREHAM PO14 3JP

Report By
Peter Kneen - 01329 824363

Site Description

The application site is located on the southern side of Hill Head Road, within the defined
urban settlement of Hill Head/Stubbington. The property comprises a long established
public house/restaurant and is a popular destination within the wider community due to its
views across the Solent to the Isle of Wight. The area is largely residential although across
the road to the north are other commercial premises. Also on the northern side of Hill Head
Road lies the large surface car parking for the public house, which comprises 79no. car
parking spaces.

The existing building, comprises a part single storey and part two storey element at road
level, although there are a further two floors (mid floor and basement) down to the garden
level which is level with the beach. The public house/restaurant is set over the ground floor
level, mid-floor level and wi
[...]
proach is supported by the Council's Highways Officer who
raised no objection to the scheme.

Nature Conservation:

The site is located immediately adjacent to Hill Head beach, where at the low water mark
lies the Solent and Southampton Water Special Protection Area (SPA)/Ramsar Site and the
Lee-on-the-Solent to Itchen Estuary Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI). The boundary
of these international and national designations is approximately 16 metres from the
southern boundary of the site (existing beach wall). Whilst the beach along this stretch of
the Hill Head seafront is privately owned, there is unrestricted public access to it throughout
the year. Concern has been raised regarding the intensification of the use of the site and its

Page 51



impact on these important nature conservation designations, which, having regard to Policy
DSP13 which highlights that where proposals would have a detrimental impact on sites of
nature conservation importance permission should only be granted where the Planning
Authority is satisfied that impacts are outweighed by the need/benefits of the development,
or where adverse impacts can be minimised or mitigated.

It is considered, following a consultation response from Natural England that the proposals
will not have a detrimental impact on the SSSI or the SPA. The SSSI designation relates to
the protection of the Littoral Sediments (essentially molluscs, oysters and barnacles)
beyond the low water mark, and the SPA seeks to protect habitats for over wintering birds,
when the use of the beach and garden area for the Osborne View are more limited. The
potential increases in activity at the Osborne View would be minimal compared to the
existing and potential users of the beach during the peak times of the year.

In terms of the impact on protected species, despite the comments from the Council's
ecologist, the development proposal does not impact on the roof of the property. Therefore
the greatest potential impact on bats
[...]
enter into a proactive management plan and involve the Forestry
Commission where applicable.

Tree officers have met with Mr King, the licensee and they are of the view that he has
the necessary experience and commitment required to ensure the woodland is
managed effectively in future. Mr King will involve the local community and existing
users of the site in these plans and will maintain regular communication with the
Council and the Forestry Commission where appropriate.

RISK ASSESSMENT

The Council will not be exposed to any risk by not confirming TPO 720. Only where an
application is made for consent to work on trees subject to a TPO and subsequently
refused does the question of compensation payable by the Council arise. Any
significant cutting and removal of trees within the woodland would require consultation
with the Forestry Commission.

CONCLUSION

The woodland has been withdrawn from the market and is not for sale. The existing
long standing owner has never undertaken and does not seek to undertake any
detrimental works to the land and trees. A local woodland manager has now entered
into a license agreement with the owner to manage the woodland in a sustainable
manner involving the local community. Therefore in officers opinion there is no threat
to the woodland and the TPO is not necessary. However, members are invited to
reach their own conclusion.

Officers therefore recommend that Tree Preservation Order 720 is not confirmed.

Page 64



Background Papers: TPO 720.

Reference Papers: National Planning Policy Framework: Planning Practice Guidance -
Tree Preservation Orders (2014), Fareham Borough Council Tree Strategy 2012 — 2017
and The Law of Trees, Forests and Hedges (second edition) — Charles Mynors.

Enquiries:
For further information on this report please contact Paul Johnston. (Ext 4451)

Page 65



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Review of Local Information Requirements
	7 Planning applications and Miscellaneous Matters including an update on Planning Appeals
	 ZONE 1 - WESTERN WARDS
	7(1) P/15/1273/FP - RIVERNDELL HOOK PARK ROAD WARSASH FAREHAM SO31 9HA
	7(2) Q/0005/16 - 22 SUFFOLK DRIVE WHITELEY FAREHAM PO17 7DE
	 ZONE 2 - FAREHAM
	 ZONE 3 - EASTERN WARDS
	7(3) P/15/1256/FP - OSBORNE VIEW HOTEL 67 HILL HEAD ROAD FAREHAM PO14 3JP
	7(4) Planning Appeals
	8 Tree Preservation Order No.720 (2015) - Land South of Warsash Common, East of Church Road and West of Fleet end Road Warsash



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Planning Committee 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Wednesday, 23 March 2016 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor N J Walker (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor A Mandry (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: B Bayford, T M Cartwright, MBE, P J Davies, K D Evans, 
M J Ford, JP, R H Price, JP and D C S Swanbrow 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor T G Knight (Item 7 (3) 
 

 
 



Planning Committee - 2 - 23 March 2016 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies of absence. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 24 February 
2016 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee received a deputation from the following in respect of the 
applications indicated and were thanked accordingly. 
 

Name Spokesperson 
representing the 
persons listed 

Subject Supporting 
or Opposing 
the 
Application 

Minute No/ 
Application 
No/Page No 
 

     

ZONE 1 – 
2.30pm 

    

Mr M Wallace 

 RIVENDELL HOOK 
PARK ROAD 

WARSASH SO31 9HA 
– TWO STOREY 

FRONT EXTENSION, 
TWO STOREY SIDE 

EXTENSION, SINGLE 
STOREY REAR 

EXTENSION, REAR 
CAR PORT, TWO 

STOREY ANNEXE TO 
REAR 

INCORPORATING AN 
INTEGRAL GARAGE 
AND CAR PORT AND 

NEW VEHICULAR 
ACCESS FROM 
SOLENT DRIVE 

Supporting 7 (1) 
P/15/1273/FP 

Pg 36 

 
    

ZONE 2 – 
2.30pm 

    



Planning Committee - 3 - 23 March 2016 
 

 

 
    

ZONE 3 – 
2.30pm 

    

Mrs S Fielder 

 OSBORNE VIEW 
HOTEL 67 HILL HEAD 

ROAD FAREHAM 
PO14 3JP – 
BASEMENT 

EXTENSION, NEW 
EXTERNAL 
CLADDING, 

REPLACEMENT 
WINDOWS, 

ALTERATIONS TO 
REAR GARDEN 

INCLUDING NEW 
FENCING AND 

ENLARGEMENT OF 
BIN STORE 

Opposing 7 (3) 
P/15/1256/FP 

Pg 47 

Mrs L Sproson 
 -Ditto- -Ditto- -Ditto- 

 
6. REVIEW OF LOCAL INFORMATION REQUIREMENTS  

 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Planning and Regulation 
on a review of Local Information Requirements. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee agreed the proposed changes to Local 
Information Requirements which have been carefully considered in the context 
of the consultation responses received. The proposed changes to the Local 
Information Requirements will take effect on the 1st April 2016, and will be 
applied to all applications received on or after that date. 
 

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 
INCLUDING AN UPDATE ON PLANNING APPEALS  
 
The Committee noted a report by the Director of Planning and Regulation on 
the development management matter applications and miscellaneous matters 
including information on Planning Appeals. An Update Report was tabled at 
the meeting. 
 
(1) P/15/1273/FP - RIVENDELL HOOK PARK ROAD WARSASH 

FAREHAM SO31 9HA  
 
The Committee received the deputation referred to in Minute 5 above. 
 
Upon being proposed and seconded the officer recommendation to refuse 
planning permission was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 9 in favour; 0 against) 
 
RESOLVED that PLANNING PERMISSION be REFUSED. 
 



Planning Committee - 4 - 23 March 2016 
 

 

Reasons for Refusal: 
The proposed development is contrary to Policy CS17 of the adopted Fareham 
Borough Core Strategy and is unacceptable in that the size, bulk, height and 
location of the proposed annex forward of the building line established by 
properties along Solent Drive, would fail to respond positively to and be 
respectful of the key characteristics of the area and would as a result appear 
incongruous in the street scene to the detriment of its spatial character. 
 
(2) Q/0005/16 - 22 SUFFOLK DRIVE WHITELEY FAREHAM PO17 7DE  
 
Upon being proposed and seconded the officer recommendation that officers 
do not consider it expedient to instigate enforcement action in respect of the 
use of the former garage as a hairdressing salon on the basis of the scale of 
the current use, was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 6 in favour; 2 against; 1 abstention) 
 
RESOLVED that based on the present scale of the use, the Committee do not 
consider it expedient to instigate enforcement action in respect of the use of 
the former garage as a hairdressing salon. 
 
(3) P/15/1256/FP - OSBORNE VIEW HOTEL 67 HILL HEAD ROAD 

FAREHAM PO14 3JP  
 
The Committee received the deputations referred to in Minute 5 above. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Knight addressed the Committee 
on this item. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Update Report which contained 
the following information:- Ecology Report: Bat Report received from The 
Ecology Consultancy, dated 16th March 2016. The report concluded that the 
site would have moderate to low potential for bats with no bats being found in 
the building at the time of the survey, and its coastal location further reducing 
the risk to roosting bats. There were however a number of potentially suitable 
areas for bat access on the elevations and roof. 
 
Third Parties: A further comment received from the immediate adjoining 
neighbour to the west reiterating their concern regarding the potential impact 
from users for the raised terrace on their amenity as a result of increased 
activity and noise. Additionally, a further comment has been received from 
another near neighbour raising several queries regarding the content of the 
Committee Report. 
  
Conditions: The word ‘maintained’ in Conditions 4, 5 and 6 has been replaced 
by the word ‘retained’. 
 
A motion was proposed and seconded that the application be refused on the 
grounds that the proposed raised terrace would have a detrimental impact on 
the neighbouring properties in regards to noise and overlooking, and that the 
proposed application would increase pressure on car parking in the locality 
without providing additional car parking spaces as set out in policy CS17 and 
the SPD, was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 9 in favour; 0 against) 



Planning Committee - 5 - 23 March 2016 
 

 

 
RESOLVED that PLANNING PERMISSION be REFUSED. 
 
Reasons for Refusal: 
The proposed development, by reason of the provision of the raised decked 
area to the rear of the property would result in an unacceptable level of 
overlooking and loss of privacy for the occupiers of the adjoining residential 
properties. The terrace would increase noise disturbance and place additional 
pressure on car parking resulting in a significant adverse impact on the 
residential amenities of the surrounding area. The proposal is therefore 
contrary to policy CS17 of the Fareham Core Strategy 2011, policies DSP2 
and DSP3 of the Local Plan Part 2: Development Sites and Policies 2015, and 
Fareham Borough Non-Residential Parking Standards Supplementary 
Planning Document 2015. 
 
(4) Planning Appeals  
 
The Committee noted the information in the report. 
 
(5) UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Update Report was tabled at the meeting and considered with the 
relevant agenda item. 
 

8. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO.720 (2015) - LAND SOUTH OF 
WARSASH COMMON, EAST OF CHURCH ROAD AND WEST OF FLEET 
END ROAD WARSASH  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Planning and Regulation 
regarding Tree Preservation Order No. 720 (2015) to which two objections 
have been received. 
 
A motion was proposed and seconded that Tree Preservation Order No. 720 
(2015) be confirmed, was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 8 in favour; 1 against) 
 
RESOLVED that the Tree Preservation 720 is confirmed. 
 
 
 

(The meeting started at 2.30 pm 
and ended at 4.00 pm). 

 
 


